of the acquisition of the Properties is fully reflected in our historical consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2011
as presented on our form 10-Q filed on May 15, 2011.
   The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations are unaudited and are
subject to a number of estimates, assumptions, and other uncertainties, and do not purport to be indicative of the actual
results of operations that would have occurred had the acquisitions reflected therein in fact occurred on the dates
specified, nor do such financial statements purport to be indicative of the results of operations that may be achieved in
the future. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements include pro forma
allocations of the purchase price of the Properties based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed in connection with the acquisitions and are subject to change.

17

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K

19

Healthcare Trust of America, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

March 31,
2011 Pro Forma

March 31,
2011

As Reported
(A)

Adjustments
(B) Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental Income $ 68,413,000 $ 781,000(C) $ 69,194,000
Interest income from real estate notes receivable
and other income, net 1,649,000 � 1,649,000

Total Revenues 70,062,000 781,000 70,843,000

Expenses:
Rental expenses 23,772,000 137,000(D) 23,909,000
General and administrative 8,370,000 � 8,370,000
Depreciation and amortization 26,750,000 413,000(E) 27,163,000

Total Expenses 58,892,000 550,000 59,442,000

Income before other income (expense) 11,170,000 231,000 11,401,000
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (including amortization of
deferred financing costs and debt discount):
Interest expense related to mortgage loan payables,
derivative financial instruments and line of credit (10,346,000) �(F) (10,346,000)
Gain on derivative financial instruments 504,000 � 504,000
Interest and dividend income 118,000 � 118,000

Income from continuing operations 1,446,000 231,000 1,677,000

Loss from continuing operations per share
attributable to controlling interest on
distributed and undistributed earnings � basic
and diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.00 $ 0.01

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding
Basic 214,797,450 � 214,797,450

Diluted 214,996,502 � 214,996,502(G)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

18

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K

20

Healthcare Trust of America, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010
(Unaudited)

December 31,
2010 Pro Forma

December 31,
2010

As Reported (H)
Adjustments

(I) Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental Income $ 192,294,000 $ 20,735,000(J) $ 213,029,000
Interest income from mortgage notes receivable
and other income , net 7,585,000 � 7,585,000

Total Revenues 199,879,000 20,735,000 220,614,000

Expenses:
Rental expenses 65,338,000 4,728,000(D) 70,066,000
General and administrative 37,355,000 � 37,355,000
Depreciation and amortization 77,338,000 6,637,000(K) 83,975,000

Total Expenses 180,031,000 11,365,000 191,396,000

Income before other income (expense) 19,848,000 9,370,000 29,218,000
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (including amortization of
deferred financing costs and debt discount):
Interest expense related to mortgage loan
payables, derivative financial instruments and
line of credit (35,336,000) (1,440,000)(L) (36,776,000)
Gain on derivative financial instruments 5,954,000 � 5,954,000
Interest and dividend income 119,000 � 119,000

Income (Loss) from continuing operations (9,415,000) 7,930,000 (1,485,000)

Loss from continuing operations per share
attributable to controlling interest on
distributed and undistributed earnings � basic
and diluted $ (0.06) $ 0.05 $ ( 0.01)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding
Basic 165,952,860 � 165,952,860

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

19

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K

21

Healthcare Trust of America, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011 and for the Year Ended December 31, 2010